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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1376
ANSWERED ON:16.07.2004
TECHNOLOGY PARK
Singh Shri Ganesh

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government are aware that lime stone, bauxite and letuite are found in abundancy in Satna District of Madhya
Pradesh;

(b) whether the Government are contemplating to set up technology parks in order to promote industries and employment; and

(c) if so, the outlines thereof?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY (SHRI E.V.K.S. ELANGOVAN)

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) & (c) Promotion of industries is primarily the responsibility of the State Governments concerned. However, Government of India is operating various schemes to supplement the efforts of State Governments towards that end. Under the Industrial Park Scheme, 2002, tax incentives are provided under Section 80 IA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 for setting up industrial parks/growth centres/industrial model towns. The Scheme is applicable for any undertaking which develops, develops and operates or maintains and operates an industrial park for the period beginning on the 1st day of April, 1997 and ending on 31st day of March, 2006.
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